APPENDIX C - SCHEDULE OF FEES SCHEDULE OF FEES LAST UPDATE 07/25/2018

The following is a schedule of current fees the city is collecting for services. Changes may be made by resolution of the city council from time to time and will be on file in city hall.

CEMETERY:

Grave Openings/Closings:

Regular working day	\$770.00
Saturday	\$800.00
Sunday	
Ashes	\$220.00

Cemetery Lots:

Residents, 1-2 lots (each)	\$550.00
Residents, 3 or more lots (for each lot in excess of 2)	\$500.00
Nonresidents, 1-2 lots (each)	\$660.00
Nonresidents, 3 or more lots (for each lot in excess of 2)	\$635.00

Cemetery Foundations:

24 x 12	
36 x 12	\$120.00
42 x 12	\$130.00
52 x 14	\$170.00
62 x 16	\$190.00

PEDDLERS, ICE CREAM VENDORS AND TRANSIENT MERCHANT LICENSE FEES:

Peddlers Permit:

One week license	\$75.00
Six month license	\$300.00
Ice Cream Vendors:	
Six month license (per vehicle)	\$300.00

RENTAL FEES:

Application fee (one-time fee)	\$100.00
Single family inspection	\$60.00
Duplex inspection	\$115.00
Multi-family inspection:	
Number of building (x) \$100.00	
Number of units (x) \$15.00	
Multi unit discount: Number of buildings (x) \$30.00	

PBT test	\$20.00
Impounded vehicle	\$200.00
Police report	
Fire report	
Burning permit	
CD	
Garbage bags, 16 gallon (50 per box)	\$9.50
Garbage bags, 33 gallon (20 bags)	
Garbage bags, 33 gallon (80 per box)	
Copy fees	
Notary fees	
Insufficient returned checks	\$30.00
Copy of city charter	\$10.00
Copy of code of ordinances	\$150.00
Copy of zoning ordinances	
Marriage ceremony performed by the Mayor	
Rummage permit	

WATER TAP IN FEES:

Water Tap Installation Fee: Short Main Side

Meter	Cost	Over 60' per ft	Meter Cost	Customer Cost	Saddle Cost
3/4"	\$849.00	\$9.00	\$135.00	\$974.50	Market Cost
1"	\$865.00	\$13.00	\$235.00	\$1,980.00	Market Cost
1.5"	\$1,092.00	\$16.00	\$530.00	\$1,622.50	Market Cost
2"	\$1,645.00	\$19.00	\$715.00	\$2,360.00	Market Cost

Any service line and meter over 2" will be negotiated prior to the time of installation at fair market cost.

Meter	Cost	Over 60' per ft	Meter Cost	Customer Cost	Saddle Cost
3/4"	\$1,225.00	\$14.00	\$135.00	\$1,350.00	Market Cost
1"	\$1,288.00	\$17.00	\$235.00	\$1,503.00	Market Cost
1.5"	\$2,148.00	\$21.00	\$530.00	\$2,678.00	Market Cost
2"	\$2,193.50	\$24.00	\$715.00	\$2,980.50	Market Cost

Any service line and meter over 2" will be negotiated prior to the time of installation at fair market cost.

Genesee County Capitol Improvement Fee \$1,000.00

City of Mt. Morris Tap in Fee \$1,000.00 for first two unit. Each additional unit \$600.00

The above cost does not include the water service line from the curb stop to the building. All cost shall be paid for by the user prior to installation and all meters and materials shall become City property upon installation. Any additional meters and meter reading equipment, regardless of size shall be paid for by the user prior to installation and all meters and equipment shall become City property upon installation. Sewer Tap Fee \$1,200.00 for the first two units, \$600.00 for each additional unit.

Genesee County Capitol Improvement Fees are determinws by Genesee County Water and Waste Services and are an additional cost.

Sewer Tap Fee does not include the installation of the sewer line. The sewer line installation must be performed by a licensed and bonded contractor with the City of Mt. Morris. Sewer inspection fees are not included.

WATER AND SEWER FEES:

Water:

Turn on of service	\$25.00
Turn on of service (on Fridays)	\$150.00
Turn on of service (inspections)	\$75.00
Turn off of service	\$25.00
Non-payment fee/shutoff	\$40.00
Base residential/commercial	\$17.54
Water consumption per 100 cubic feet	\$8.90
Water meter check	\$150.00
If meter is found to be faulty, the deposit is returned to ow repaired. If the meter is found to be correct, the deposit is	

Water Out of City:

Baseç	526.31
Out of city per 100 cubic feet\$	

Sewer:

Base residential/commercail	\$9.91
Sewer consumption for 100 cubic feet of water	\$3.57
Sewer only customers	\$20.62

Sewer Out of City:

Base\$14	4.87
Out of city per 100 cubic feet\$	
Sewer only customers\$3	0.93

GRASS AND WEED CONTROL:

SEE	TAMMY'S	CONTRACT

Flat rate	\$126.00
Admin fee (plus)	\$30.00

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEE:

BILLED ON THE MONTHLY WATER BILL	
Garbage residental/commercial	\$12.93

COMMUNITY ROOM:

User fee (residental)	\$75.00
User fee (non-residental)	\$150.00
Group fee per year (non-profit)	\$100.00
Group fee per year (profit)	\$125.00
Key fee (users only)	\$25.00

ZONING AND PLANNING:

Variance request	\$300.00
Conditional use permit	\$300.00
Zoning permit (residential)	\$30.00
Zoning permit (commercial)	\$50.00
Copy of master plan	\$50.00
Driveway permit	\$30.00
Right of way and Disruption permit fee (each)	\$150.00
Plan review fee (installation of utility cabinets)	\$200.00
Fence permit	\$30.00

For additional fees please see Vienna Township Fee Schedule